Airport contract and a reduction in recharges of airport property costs
(with no margin impact). These factors were partly offset by increases
in airport engineering income and from our subcontracts relating to the
MOD’s Project Marshall contract and higher revenue from our contracts
in Asia Pacific.

Operating costs

Operating costs at £763.2m (2018: £756.1m) increased by 0.9%. Staff
costs of £446.4m (2018: £436.4m) were 2.3% higher. This mainly
reflected higher pay and employee share scheme costs partly offset by
a lower accrual rate for the defined benefit pension scheme (see below)
and lower redundancy.

The average number of employees during the year was 4,464 (2018: 4,310)
and there were 4,591 (2018: 4,382) employees in post at 31 March 2019.

Non-staff costs at £183.9m (2018: £188.2m) were £4.3m lower than
the previous year. The impact of IFRS 15 (see above) and a reduction
in airport property related charges were partly offset by the cost of
supporting commercial contracts and the technology change and
airspace programme.

Year ended 31 March 2019

As reported
under

previous
accounting

standards
£m

Impacts of
IFRS 9 and

IFRS 15
£m

As reported
under

IFRS 9 and
IFRS 15

£m

Revenue 898.1 (12.4) 885.7

Operating costs (773.4) 10.2 (763.2)

Operating profit 124.7 (2.2) 122.5

Profit before tax 99.3 (1.1) 98.2

Net assets 768.6 9.4 778.0

2019
£m

2018
£m

Staff costs (446.4) (436.4)

Non-staff costs (183.9) (188.2)

Depreciation and amortisation, net of grants (141.1) (137.0)

Profit on disposal of assets 2.1 -

Other operating income 6.1 5.5

Total operating costs (763.2) (756.1)

NATS  |  Annual Report and Accounts 201912 / 161

Financial review
Depreciation and amortisation increased to £141.1m (2018: £137.0m).
This included a full year’s charge for electronic flight strips and
impairment charges of £5.0m (2018: £5.7m). The group also made
gains on the disposal of radio mast sites of £2.1m in the year.

Net finance costs and fair value movements

[…]

The group has taken advantage of the following transitional exemption: when identifying satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations,
determining the transaction price and allocating the transaction price to performance obligations, the company has considered the aggregate effect
of all contract modifications made before 1 April 2018.

The group has chosen not to restate comparatives on adoption of IFRS 15 and, therefore, these changes have been reflected at the date of initial
application, and presented in the statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2019.

Notes forming part of the
consolidated accounts

NATS  |  Annual Report and Accounts 2019150 / 161

35. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

c) Adjustments to retained earnings on initial application at 1 April 2018

The following table shows the adjustments to retained earnings and to financial statement line items made on initial application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15:

Explanatory notes

Carrying
amount at

31 March 2018
as previously

reported under
IAS 18 and IAS 39

£m
Reclassification

£m
Remeasurements

£m

Carrying amount
at 1 April 2018

under IFRS 9
and IFRS 15

£m

Retained earnings
effect at

1 April 2018
£m

Trade and other receivables

Non-current

Receivable from customers (gross) (i) (iii) (vi) - 12.8 1.2 14.0 1.2

Accrued income (vi) 13.7 (13.7) - - -

Other debtors (vi) 0.2 0.9 - 1.1 -

Current

Receivable from customers (gross) (vi) 79.3 63.3 - 142.6 -
Provision for impairment of
trade receivables (v) (5.0) (0.2) 0.4 (4.8) 0.4

Contract assets (iv) (vi) - 20.8 (0.5) 20.3 (0.5)

Accrued income (vi) 84.8 (84.8) - - -

Other debtors (vi) 4.9 0.5 - 5.4 -

Current tax assets (vii) 1.5 (1.5) - - -

Trade and other payables

Non-current

Contract liabilities (vi) - (21.9) - (21.9) -

Other payables (vi) (60.7) (5.4) - (66.1) -

Accruals and deferred income - other (i) (vi) (106.3) 24.5 10.4 (71.4) 10.4

Current

Contract liabilities (vi) - (14.0) - (14.0) -

Other payables (vi) (44.4) (0.3) - (44.7) -

Accruals and deferred income - other (i) (vi) (136.2) 17.5 1.2 (117.5) 1.2

Current tax liabilities (vii) - 1.5 (2.4) (0.9) (2.4)

10.3

Explanatory notes:

(i) the change in timing of recognition of Airspace revenue relating to pension pass through, as explained under b) above.
(ii)  the change in recognition of UK Airports revenue relating to property costs and safety regulation charges, as explained under b) above.
(iii)  the change in timing of recognition of revenue on UK Airport contracts, as explained under b) above.
(iv)  the change in timing of recognition of Defence Services revenue relating to the asset provision part of the Project Marshall contract. Under IFRS 15, the
 company recognises revenue based on two distinct performance obligations, as explained under b) above.
(v)  the effects of the adoption of IFRS 9, as explained under a) above.
(vi)  the reclassification of balances previously reported from accrued income to trade receivables, contract assets and other receivables; and from deferred income
 to other payables or contract liabilities.
(vii)  the tax impact of the adjustments in (i) - (vi).

Notes forming part of the
consolidated accounts

NATS  |  Annual Report and Accounts 2019151 / 161

35. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

d) Impact of application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 for the year ended 31 March 2019

The following table shows the financial statement line items as they would have been shown under previous accounting standards and the effect of
adjustments necessary to give the balances under IFRS 9 and IFRS 15. Financial statement lines items not shown below have not been impacted by
the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15.

Consolidated income statement

Explanatory
notes

Under previous
accounting

standards
£m

Effect of
reporting under

IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
£m

As reported under
IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

£m

Revenue (i) (ii) (iii) (iv) 898.1 (12.4) 885.7

Operating costs (ii) (v) (773.4) 10.2 (763.2)

Operating profit 124.7 (2.2) 122.5

Investment revenue (i) 3.3 1.1 4.4

Share of results of associate and joint ventures 1.6 - 1.6

Other finance costs (30.3) - (30.3)

Profit before tax 99.3 (1.1) 98.2

Tax (vii) (16.1) 0.2 (15.9)

Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders 83.2 (0.9) 82.3

Explanatory notes:

(i)  the change in timing of recognition of Airspace revenue relating to pension pass through, as explained under b) above.
(ii)  the change in recognition of UK Airports revenue relating to property costs and safety regulation charges, as explained under b) above.
(iii)  the change in timing of recognition of revenue on UK Airport contracts, as explained under b) above.
(iv)  the change in timing of recognition of Defence Services revenue relating to the asset provision part of the Project Marshall contract. Under IFRS 15, the company
 recognises revenue based on two distinct performance obligations, as explained under b) above.
(v)  the effect of the adoption of IFRS 9, as explained under a) above.
(vi)  the reclassification of balances previously reported from accrued income to trade receivables, contract assets and other receivables; and from deferred income to
 other payables or contract liabilities.
(vii)  the tax impact of the adjustments in (i) - (vi).

Notes forming part of the
consolidated accounts

NATS  |  Annual Report and Accounts 2019152 / 161

35. Changes in accounting policies (continued)
Consolidated balance sheet

Explanatory
notes

Under previous
accounting

standards
£m

Effect of
reporting under

IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
£m

As reported under
IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

£m
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables
- Receivable from customers (gross) (vi) - 15.7 15.7
- Accrued income (vi) 15.7 (15.7) -
- Other trade and other receivables 8.6 - 8.6
Trade and other receivables 24.3 - 24.3
Other non-current assets 1,345.6 - 1,345.6

1,369.9 - 1,369.9
Current assets
Trade and other receivables
- Receivable from customers (gross) (vi) 73.0 54.0 127.0
- Provision for impairment of trade receivables (v) (4.1) 0.1 (4.0)
- Contract assets (vi) - 23.8 23.8
- Accrued income (iii) (iv) (vi) 76.9 (76.9) -
- Other trade and other receivables 29.4 - 29.4
Trade and other receivables 175.2 1.0 176.2
Current tax assets (vii) 1.5 (1.5) -
Other current assets 265.1 - 265.1
Total assets 1,811.7 (0.5) 1,811.2
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
- Contract liabilities (vi) - (45.4) (45.4)
- Accruals and deferred income - other (i) (vi) (170.1) 56.0 (114.1)
- Other trade and other payables (101.0) - (101.0)
Trade and other payables (271.1) 10.6 (260.5)
Current tax liabilities (vii) - (0.7) (0.7)
Other current liabilities (60.4) - (60.4)

(331.5) 9.9 (321.6)
Net current assets 110.3 9.4 119.7
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables
- Contract liabilities (vi) - (48.2) (48.2)
- Accruals and deferred income - other (vi) (76.2) 48.2 (28.0)
- Other trade and other payables (105.6) - (105.6)
Trade and other payables (181.8) - (181.8)
Other non-current liabilities (529.8) - (529.8)
Total liabilities (1,043.1) 9.9 (1,033.2)
Net assets 768.6 9.4 778.0
Equity
Called up share capital 140.6 - 140.6
Share premium account 0.4 - 0.4
AESOP reserve (0.3) - (0.3)
Hedge reserve 0.6 - 0.6
Translation reserve 1.1 - 1.1
Other reserves (34.7) - (34.7)
Retained earnings (i) (iii) (iv) (v) (vii) 660.8 9.4 670.2
Equity attributable to the shareholders 768.5 9.4 777.9
Non-controlling interest 0.1 - 0.1
Total equity 768.6 9.4 778.0

Notes forming part of the
consolidated accounts

NATS  |  Annual Report and Accounts 2019153 / 161

36. Events after the reporting period

In May 2019, the Board approved an interim dividend for the year ending 31 March 2020 of 20.97 pence per share, totalling £30.0m, which was paid in
May 2019.

Notes forming part of the
consolidated accounts

NATS  |  Annual Report and Accounts 2019154 / 161

Company balance sheet
at 31 March

Notes
2019

£m
2018

£m

Assets

Non-current assets

Investments 4  141.0  141.0

Net assets  141.0  141.0

Equity

Share capital 5  140.6  140.6

Share premium account 5  0.4  0.4

Retained earnings  -  -

Total equity  141.0  141.0

As permitted by section 408 of the Companies Act 2006 the company has elected not to present its own income statement for the year. For the year
ended 31 March 2019 the company recognised a profit of £59.0m (2018: £57.0m).

The financial statements (Company No. 04138218) were approved by the Board of directors and authorised for issue on 27 June 2019 and signed on
its behalf by:

Paul Golby  Nigel Fotherby
Chairman  Finance Director

NATS  |  Annual Report and Accounts 2019155 / 161

Company statement of changes
in equity
for the year ended 31 March

Share capital
£m

Share premium
£m

Retained
earnings

£m
Total

£m

At 1 April 2017  140.6 0.4  -  141.0

Profit for the year  -  -  57.0  57.0

Other comprehensive income for the year  -  -  -  -

Total comprehensive income for the year  -  -  57.0  57.0

Dividends paid  -  -  (57.0)  (57.0)

At 31 March 2018  140.6  0.4  -  141.0

At 1 April 2018  140.6 0.4  -  141.0

Profit for the year  -  -  59.0  59.0

Other comprehensive income for the year  -  -  -  -

Total comprehensive income for the year  -  -  59.0  59.0

Dividends paid  -  -  (59.0)  (59.0)

At 31 March 2019  140.6  0.4  -  141.0

NATS  |  Annual Report and Accounts 2019156 / 161

Notes forming part of the
company accounts
1. Cash flow statement

No cash flow statement has been provided because the company does not maintain a bank account or have any cash transactions. Dividends were
transacted by the company’s subsidiary NATS Limited.

2. Significant accounting policies

The separate financial statements of the company are presented as required by the Companies Act 2006. As permitted by that Act, the separate
financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU.